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THE CUSTOMS TARIFF AMENDMENT ORDER (NO. 3)
1966

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General
By his Deputy
RICHARD WILD
ORDER IN COUNCIL
At the Government House at Wellington this 29th day of June 1966

Present:
His EXCeLLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PursuanT to section 12 of the Customs Amendment Act 1921 and
sections 5 and 6 of the Customs Acts Amendment Act 1961, His
Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and
consent of the Executive Council, and being satisfied that the rates of
duty and exemptions from duty specified in the First Schedule hereto,
being rates and exemptions specified in the Customs Tariff (as set out
in the First Schedule to the Customs Acts Amendment Act 1961 and
heretofore modified) are likely to operate in an injurious, unfair, or
anomalous manner generally to the public interest, hereby makes the
following order.

ORDER

1. (1) This order may be cited as the Customs Tariff Amendment
Order (No. 3) 1966.

(2) Subject to clause 5 of this order, this order shall come into force
on the 1st day of July 1966.

2. The portions of the Customs Tariff specified in the First Schedule
hereto are hereby suspended.

3. The duties set out in the Second Schedule hereto are hereby
imposed, and the exemptions from duty in that Schedule are hereby
created.

4. The Tariff is hereby amended in the manner indicated in the
Third Schedule hereto.

5. On and from the date of the commencement of Part II of the
Decimal Currency Act 1964—

(a) The portions of the Customs Tariff (as modified by clause 3 of
this order) set out in the Fourth Schedule hereto are hereby
suspended; and

(b) The duties set out in the Fifth Schedule hereto arc hereby
imposed.

Con. Regs.—2A
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6. (1) The Customs Tariff Amendment Order 1962 is hereby con-
sequentially amended by revoking so much of the Second Schedule as
relates to Group 048.

(2) The Customs Tariff Amendment Order (No. 2) 1962 is hereby
consequentially amended by revoking so much of the Second Schedule
as relates to Group 048.

(3) The Customs Tariff Amendment Order (No. 5) 1962 is hereby
consequentially amended by revoking so much of the Schedule as
relates to items 641.950.1 and 641.950.9.

(4) The Customs Tariff Amendment Order (No. 4) 1964 is hereby
consequentially amended by revoking so much of the Third Schedule
as relates to note 3 of Division 53, and to Division 65.

7. (1) So much of the Third Schedule to the Customs Acts Amend-
ment Act 1964 as relates to Groups 654, 655, 656, 657, 664, and 897
is hereby superseded.

(2) So much of the Fifth and Sixth Schedules to the Customs Acts
Amendment Act 1965 as relates to Group 048 and item 533.100.5 is
hereby superseded.

8. This order shall be in force in Niue.
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SCHEDULES
FIRST SCHEDULE—PORTIONS OF TARIFF SUSPENDED
PART 1
THE STANDARD TARIFF
Rates of Duty
| ‘ | Most
I | ' ' Nt Statisti
tem . L. | ation ist
Nuxiber Tariff and Statistical Items ! British  Australian = Canadian ' (“S” Indi- | General ‘altjlsnhcal
! Preferential Agreement Agreement cates Also Tariff
| Applies to
Switzer-
. land)
Group 048
CEREAL PREPARATIONS INCLUDING PREPARATIONS FROM FLOUR AND STARCH
OF FRUITS AND VEGETABLES
Cereal grains, rolled, flaked, pearled, or
prepared in a manner not elsewhere
specified; germ of cereals, whole, rolled,
flaked, or ground:
048.110.1 Maize, flaked. . .. per cental 5s. .. .. .. 8s. 6d. | centals
048.110.2 Rolled oats .. .. per cental | 4s.2d. | 2s. 6d. .. .. 7s. 8d. | centals

9961
(g 'oN) 4p10 wowpuswy fuv] suoisny

£11/9961

gIL



FIRST SCHEDULE—PORTIONS OF TARIFF SUSPENDED—continued

Rates of Duty

Most
I ngc:pred Statisti
Nutgger Tariff and Statistical Items British | Australian Canadian (“S’a’ i([)l?ii- General talf}xsltiltw
Preferential Agreement Agreement  cates Also Tariff
Applies to
Switzer-
land)
Group 048—continued
CEREAL PREPARATIONS INCLUDING PREPARATIONS FROM FLOUR AND STARCH
OF FRUITS AND VEGETABLES—continued
Cereal grains, etc.—continued
048.110.3 Oats (other than rolled oats) and oats mixed L
with other grains .. per cental | 4s.2d. | 2s. 6d. 7s. 8d. | centals
048.110.4 Pearled barley per.cental | 6s. 3d. .. 8s. 4d. | centals
Barley merely milled to remove the husk:
048.110.5 As may be approved by the Minister and
under such conditions as he may
prescribe . . A Free Free centals

9961
1474

(& ‘oN) 4pLQ uswpuswy fJupy swoisn’)

¢11/9961



048.110.6 Other kinds per cental 2s. 2s. 6d. | centals
048.110.8 Germ of cereals, whole per cental | 2s. 6d. 3s. centals
048.110.9 Cereal grains and germs of cereals, other
kinds, rolled, flaked, pearled, or prepared
in a manner not elsewhere specified
(specify kind) . per cental | 2s. 6d. 3s. centals
048.120.0 Prepared foods obtained by swelling or
roasting cereals (puffed rice, cornflakes,
and other prepared breakfast foods) 3219, 55% 60%
Group 055
PRESERVED VEGETABLES AND VEGETABLE PREPARATIONS
055.410.0 | Flour of peas, beans, lentils, and of the other
leguminous vegetables of item 054.209.9
per cental | 2s. 6d. 3s. centals

9961
£11/9961

(¢ "oN) +2pi0 wswpuswy fJuvy swoisnry

6IL




FIRST SCHEDULE—PORTIONS OF TARIFF SUSPENDED——continued

Rates of Duty
Most
F;vopred
. - t isti
Nmer Tariff and Statistical Ttems British | Australian | Canadian (“S’zE }zgi- General Stag;tiltcal
Preferential | Agreement | Agreement | cates Also Tariff
Applies to
Switzer-
land)
Group 533
PIGMENTS, PAINTS, VARNISHES, AND RELATED MATERIALS
533.100.1 | Lithopone Free Free Free | cwt
533.100.2 | Inorganic products of a kind used as lumino-
phores . Free 20%S 25% cwt
Colouring matter contalmng in any proportlon:
533.100.3 Oxides of zinc . 174%, 174% | cwt
533.100.4 White lead .. .. 1249, 123% | ewt
533.100.5 | Laundry blue n.e.i. .. .. per Ib 1d. 2d.
533.100.9 | Colouring matter n.e.i. .. .. Free Free

9961
91L

(& "oN) 42pi0 uowpuswy fJuv] swoynn

£11/9961



Group 64l
PAPER AND PAPERBOARD

641.950.1

641.950.9

Paper and paperboard (other than printing
and writing paper), impregnated, coated,
surface-coloured, surface-decorated, or
printed (not being merely ruled, lined, or
squared, and not constituting printed
matter within Group 892), in rolls or
sheets:

Carbon and similar coated copying paper:
As may be approved by the Minister and
under such conditions as he may pre- o
scribe .. .. .. . Free e 2 .. 209%,

Other .. .. .. o 273% .. .. 47%%

259,
559,

cwt
cwt

9961
(g oN) 4spiQ juswpuowy fJupJ swosnr

€11/9961

L1L




FIRST SCHEDULE—PORTIONS OF TARIFF SUSPENDED—continued

Rates of Duty

Most
1t FRation. Statistical
e . Py atlo.
Number Tariff and Statistical Items British | Australian | Canadian | (“S” Indi- | General Unit
Preferential | Agreement | Agreement | cates Also Tariff
Applies to
Switzer-
land)
Group 642
ARTICLES MADE OF PULP, OF PAPER, AND OF PAPERBOARD
642.920.1 | Duplicator stencils '32%% 50%, 65%
Carbon and other copymg papers (except
duplicator stencils):
642.920.2 As may be approved by the Minister and
under such conditions as he may prescribe Free 20% 25%,
642.920.3 Other .. .. . 27%% 47%% 55%
642.920.4 | Transfer papers 209, 35% 50%

9961
8TL

(¢ oN) 42prp uswpuswy fuvJ swosnn

£11/9961



32525/

3467

Group 655

SPECIAL TEXTILE FABRICS AND RELATED PRODUCTS

655.430.1

655.430.9

655.450.1

655.450.9

Textile fabrics impregnated or coated with pre-
parations of cellulose derivatives or of
other man-made plastic materials:

As may be determined by the Minister

Other .. .. . ..
Rubberised textile fabrics, other than rubber-
ised knitted or crocheted goods:
As may be determined by the Minister

Other

25%,
a
Free

[~

Such rate of duty not exceeding
oo .

15% | ..

as the Minister may in any case di

Free

Such rate of duty not exceeding

the Minister may in any case di

rect

l

rect

40%
15%

30%
15%

sq. yd.
sq. yd.

sq. yd.
sq. yd.

9961
(g ‘ON) 42pi0 puawpuswy [Juo ] swoisnn

€11/9961

61L




FIRST SCHEDULE—PORTIONS OF TARIFF SUSPENDED——continued

0gL

9961

Rates of Duty
Most
F;vopred o
. L t stica
N{thlrﬂer Tariff and Statistical Items British Australian | Canadian (“Sﬁ ‘lslr&i- General - Staélztiitcal
Preferential | Agreement | Agreement | cates Also Tariff
Applies to
Switzer-
land)
Group 695
TOOLS FOR USE IN THE HAND OR IN MACHINES
|
Saws (non-mechanical) and blades for hand or ’
machine saws (including toothless saw
blades):
695.210.2 Blades for butchers’ saws and for tubular
frame firewood or pulpwood saws ‘s 209, .. .. 37%% 50%

(g 'oN) 4opip tuswpuswy [Juvy swoisny

€11/9961



Group 712

AGRICULTURAL MACHINERY AND IMPLEMENTS

712.203.5

Harvesting and threshing machinery; straw
and fodder presses; hay or grass mowers;
winnowing and similar cleaning machines
for seed, grain or leguminous vegetables
and egg grading and other grading mach-
ines for agricultural produce (other than
those of a kind used in the bread grain
milling industry falling within item
718.310.0):

Parts thereof ..

Free

Free

Free

Free

9961
e11/9961

(¢ "ON) 4opi0 uswpuswy fJuvy swoisny

142




FIRST SCHEDULE—PORTIONS OF TARIFF SUSPENDED—continued

444

Rates of Duty
Most
. F;vopred .
. ‘e ti 1
N{thger Tariff and Statistical Items British | Australian | Canadian (“S'a" Ig[clli- General Stalt]:tilt“l
Preferential | Agreement | Agreement | cates Also Tariff
Applies to
Switzer-
land)
Group 719
MACHINERY AND APPLIANCES AND MACHINE PARTS N.E.I.
|
719.990.1 | Lubricators and grease cups .. .. Free .. .. 20%,S 25%,
719.990.2 | Ships’ propellors .. . .| Free » - 200, | 259
719.990.9 | Machinery parts, not containing electrical con-
nectors, insulators, coils, contacts, or other
electrical features, n.e.i. .. .. 25%, 35% 35% .. 60%

9961
(¢ "ON) 42pi0 puswpuswy [luv] swoisny

¢11/9961



Group 724

TELECOMMUNICATIONS APPARATUS

724.920.1
724.920.2
724.920.3
724.920.4

724.920.9

Loudspeakers:

As may be approved by the Minister and
under such conditions as he may pre-
scribe . .. .

Other .. .. ..

Microphones and stands therefor ..
Audio-frequency electric amplifiers:
As may be determined by the Minister

Other

Free 20%,S 25%

25% 45%,8S 55%,

Free 20%S 25%,
Such rate of duty not exceeding

25% | oo .o | 45%S | 55%

as the Minister may in any case direct

Free I ‘ 209%S ' 25%

No.
No.
No.

No.

9961
(& "ON) 42pL0 uswpuswy fJuvy swoisny)

$11/9961

geL



SECOND SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED AND EXEMPTIONS CREATED

PART 1
THE STANDARD TARIFF

Ttem
Number

Tariff and Statistical Items

Rates of Duty

British
Preferential

Australian
Agreement

Canadian
Agreement

Most
Favoured
Nation
(“S” Indi-
cates Also
Applies to
Switzer-
land)

General
Tariff

Statistical
Unit

CEREAL PREPARATIONS INCLUDING PREPARATIONS FROM FLOUR AND STARCH

Group 048

OF FRUITS AND VEGETABLES

048.110.1

Worked cereal grains (for example, rolled,
flaked, polished, pearled or kibbled, but
not further prepared), except husked,
glazed, polished or broken rice and cereal
groats and cereal meal; germ of cereals,
whole, rolled, flaked or ground:

Maize, flaked .. .. per cental

Ss.

8s. 6d.

centals

9961
¥el

(¢ "oN) 42p10 wawpuswy [Juv] swozsny

$11/9961



048.110.2 Rolled oats .. per cental | 4s.2d. | 2s. 6d. 7s. 8d. | centals
048.110.3 Oats (other than rolled oats) and oats mixed
with other grains per cental | 4s. 2d. | 2s. 6d. 7s. 8d. | centals
048.110.4 Pearled barley per cental | 6s. 3d. .. 8s. 4d. | centals
Barley merely milled to remove the husk:
048.110.5 As may be approved by the Minister and
under such conditions as he may
prescribe . . .. .. .. Free Free | centals
048.110.6 Other kinds . per cental 2s. 2s. 6d. | centals
048.110.8 Germ of cereals, whole. . per cental | 2s. 6d. 3s. centals
048.110.9 Other kinds (specify kmd) per cental | 2s. 6d. 3s. centals
048.120.0 | Prepared foods obtained by the swelling or
roasting of cereals or cereal products
(puffed rice, corn flakes and similar
products) 3249% 55% 609,
Group 055 4
PRESERVED VEGETABLES AND VEGETABLE PREPARATIONS
055.410-0 | Flours of the leguminous vegetables falling
within items 054.203.1 to 054.206.9 - .
per cental | 2s. 6d. 3s. centals

9961
(g 'oN) 42pi0 ruswpuowy fJuvJ suwoisny)

¢11/9961

GaL




SECOND SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED AND EXEMPTIONS CREATED—continued

Rates of Duty

Most

Frzzvopred
I . - t Statisti
NJSE“ Tariff and Statistical Items British | Australian | Canadian (“S’e2 i?\réi- General ad;tj:ca!
Preferentiall Agreement | Agreement | cates Also Tariff
Applies to
Switzer-
land)
Group 533
PIGMENTS, PAINTS, VARNISHES, AND RELATED MATERIALS
Colouring matter n.e.i.; inorganic products of
a kind used as luminophores:
Colouring matter:
Oxides of zinc mixed or combined with
other substances:
533.101.1 As may be approved by the Minister
and under such conditions as he may
prescribe . .. Free Free | cwt
533.101.2 Other 173%, i 173% | cwt

9961
(& "oN) 4op1Q ruswpuswy fuv] swopsnn

92L

€11/9961



533.

533.
533.

533.
533.
533.

101.3

101.4
101.5

101.6
101.9
102.0

White lead mixed or combined with other
substances:

As may be approved by the Minister
and under such conditions as he may
prescribe .. ..

Other .. .. .. ..

Laundry blue other than that of item
533.322.3 .. .. perlb
Lithopone .. .. .. ..
Other kinds .. .. ..
Inorganic products of a kind used as
luminophores

Free
1249,
1d.
Free
Free

Free

Free

20%S

Free

123%

2d.
Free
Free

25%

cwt
cwt

cwt

cwt

9961
(¢ "oN) 49p10 rawpuswy [Jup] swoisny)

€11/9961

LeL



SECOND SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED AND EXEMPTIONS CREATED—continued

Rates of Duty

Most

Fg]vopred .
Nfltrenrger Tariff and Statistical Items British | Australian | Canadian (“Sﬁnl(r)lgli- General Staélls]tjltca]
Preferential | Agreement | Agreement | cates Also Tariff
Applies to
Switzer-
land)
Group 64l
PAPER AND PAPERBOARD
Paper and paperboard (other than printing
and writing paper), impregnated, coated,
surface-coloured, surface-decorated, or
printed (not being merely ruled, lined, or
squared, and not constituting printed
matter within Group 892), in rolls or
sheets:
Carbon and other coated copying paper,
including transfer paper:
641.950.2 Transfer paper 20% 35% 50% cwt

) 9961
(g "ON) 46p10p uswpuswy fJuv ] swosns

82L

£11/9961



Carbon and similar copying paper:

641.950.3 As may be approved by the Minister
and under such conditions as he may
prescribe . . .. Free .. .. 20% 25% cwt
641.950.4 Other .. .. .. o 27%% .. .. 474% 55% cwt
641.950.8 Other kinds .. .. .. Free .. .. 20%, 25%, cwt
Group 642
ARTICLES MADE OF PULP, OF PAPER, AND OF PAPERBOARD
‘ |
Carbon and other copying papers (including |
duplicator stencils) and transfer papers,
cut to size, whether or not put in boxes:
Carbon and similar coated copying papers:
642.921.1 As may be approved by the Minister and
under such conditions as he may pre-
scribe .. . .. .. Free .. . 20% 25%
642.921.2 Other . .. .. | 273% .. .. 4749, 55%
642.921.3 Duplicator stencils .. .. o 3249, .. . 509% 65%,
642.921.4 Transfer papers .. .. .. 20%, .. . 35%, 50%,
642.921.9 Other kinds .. .. .. o 273% . . 474% 55%

9961
(¢ "ON) 42pi0 wwoswpuowy fJuv] swopny  ¢11/9961

6¢L




SECOND SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED AND EXEMPTIONS CREATED—continued

Rates of Duty
Most
Favoured Statitica
N{xt;xnl;er Tariff and Statistical Items British Canadian (“Sg ]Iggi- General taltjlgit
Preferential Agreement | cates Also Tariff
Applies to
Switzer-
land)
Group 653
TEXTILE FABRICS OF STANDARD TYPE (NOT INCLUDING NARROW
AND SPECIAL FABRICS) OTHER THAN COTTON FABRICS
Glass fibre fabrics in the piece:
Other:
Other kinds:
653.812.1 As may be determined by the Minister of duty not exceeding
25% . .. .. 25% | sq. yd.
inister may in any case direct
653.812.9 Other Free . Free sq. yd.

0gL

9961
(& "oN) 42prp uswpuowl fJuv ] swoisnn

€11/9961



Group 655
SPECIAL TEXTILE FABRICS AND RELATED PRODUCTS

€11/9961

Textile fabrics impregnated or coated with pre-
parations of cellulose derivatives or of
other man-made plastic materials:

655.431.1 Coated with foam or cellular artificial plastic

materials .. .. .. .ol 2249% .. .. 4219, 55% | sq. yd.
Other kinds:
655.431.2 As may be determined by the Minister. . Such rate of duty not exceeding
25% | .. oo .. | 40% | sq.yd.
as the Minister may in any case direct
655.431.9 Other .. .. .. .. Free . . .. 15% | sq. yd.

8961

(§ "ON) 42pa( uswpuswy fJuv] swozsnn

16L




SECOND SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED AND EXEMPTIONS CREATED—continued

Rates of Duty
Most
I Fglvom Statistical
i " o 1] 1
Number Tariff and Statistical Items British | Australian | Canadian | (“S” Indi- | General Unit
Preferential | Agreement | Agreement | cates Also Tariff
Applies to
Switzer-
land)
Group 655—continued
SPECIAL TEXTILE FABRICS AND RELATED PRODUCTS—continued
Rubberised textile fabrics, other than rubber-
ised knitted or crocheted goods:
Moquettes being woven pile fabrics specially
suited for use as furnishing fabrics:
655.451.1 Containing sheep’s or lambs’ wool or fine
animal hair 15%, 35% 50% | sq. yd.
Not containing sheep’ s or lambs’ wool or
fine animal hair:
655.451.2 Assembled by sewing, gumming, or
similar operation .. 2239, 4219, 55% | sq. yd.
655.451.9 Other kinds Free 1249%S | 174% | sq. yd.

9961
gL

(¢ 'oN) 42pip ruswpuswy fJup] swopn)

€11/9961



655.452.1

655.452.2
655.452.9

655.453.1

655.453.2
655.453.9
655.454.1

Other kinds:
Containing sheep’s or lambs’ wool or fine
animal hair:

Felted:

As may be approved by the Minister
and under such conditions as he
may prescribe

Other ..

Not felted

Narrow woven fabrics as defined in note 2
to Group 654, and narrow fabrics

(bolduc) consisting of warp without

weft assembled by means of an ad-

hesive:

Wholly of cotton, linen or jute, or of
mixtures of these fibres, other than
bias bindings:

As may be determined by the Minister

Other
Other kinds
Woven, of paper yarn, or of vegetable
textlle fibres other than cotton, flax,
ramie, true hemp or jute, as may be
determined by the Minister . .

Free .. .. 10%, 1239,
2739, 3 3 | 3
2249, 321% .. 4219, 55%

Such rate of duty not exceedmg

25% | I .. 35% | 40%
as the Mmlster may in any case direct
Free .. 1095 1237
25% .. .. 40% 65%

Such rate of duty not exceeding

224% | . | . 131 %
as the Minister may in any case direct

sq. yd.
sq. yd.
sq. yd.

vsq. yd: »

9961
(¢ "ON) 42pi( wwswpuswy [Juvy swoisnny

¢11/9961

geL



SECOND SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED AND EXEMPTIONS CREATED—continued

Rates of Duty
Most
(¢ F;V(:pmd Statistical
. .y 18
Nux;mber Tariff and Statistical Items British Australian | Canadian (“S'% i(r)l?li- General Unit
Preferential | Agreement | Agreement | cates Also Tariff
Applies to
Switzer-
land)
Group 655—continued
SPECIAL TEXTILE FABRICS AND RELATED PRODUCTS—continued
Rubberised textile fabrics, other than rubber-
ised knitted or crocheted goods—continued
Other kinds—continued

655.454.2 Woven, containing man-made discontin-
uous fibres but not containing sheep’s
or lambs’ wool or fine animal hair and
weighing not less than 6 oz per square

yard 3249, 47%%, 60% | sqg. yd.
655.454.3 Assembled by sewmg, gummmg, or simi-

lar operation . 2249, 4219, 55% | sq. yd.

9961
YeL

(g "oN) 42pi0 uawpuswy [luv ] swosnr

€11/9961



Other kinds: | | I |
655.454.4 As may be determined by the Minister Such rate of duty not exceeding
15% | e o .. | 30% | sq.yd
as the Minister may in any case direct
655.454.9 Other .. .. .. .. Free ‘ .. ’ .. } .. ‘ 15% | sq. yd.
Group 695

TOOLS FOR USE IN THE HAND OR IN MACHINES

Saws (non-mechanical) and blades for hand or
machine saws (including toothless saw
blades):
695.210.2 Blades for butchers’ hand saws and for
tubular frame firewood or pulpwood saws 20%, .. .. 373% 50%

9961
(& "ON) 4opi0 puswpuswy [uv ] swoisny

€11/9961

GeL



SECOND SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED AND EXEMPTIONS CREATED—continued

Rates of Duty

Most .

. Fglvopred Statistical
* . . . at tat
Nugger Tariff and Statistical Items British | Australian | Canadian | (**S™ ;ztclii- General U‘fult

Preferential] Agreement | Agreement | cates Also Tariff
Applies to
Switzer-
I land)
Group 712
AGRICULTURAL MACHINERY AND IMPLEMENTS
Harvesting and threshing machinery; straw
and fodder presses; hay or grass mowers;
winnowing and similar cleaning machines
for seed, grain or leguminous vegetables
and egg grading and other grading
machines for agricultural produce (other
than those of a kind used in the bread
grain milling industry falling within
item 718.310.0):
712.203.5 Parts of pick-up type baling machines .. Free Free Free Free

9961
(& "ON) 4opirp woswpuswy [Jun suopnr

9¢L

£11/9961



Group 719

MACHINERY AND APPLIANCES AND MACHINE PARTS N.E.l.

719.990.1
719.990.2
719.990.9

Machinery parts, not containing electrical con-
nectors, insulators, coils, contacts, or
other electrical features, and not falling
within any other item of this Division:

Lubricators and grease cups
Ships’ propellers
Other kinds

Free
Free
25%

35%

35%

20%S
20%,

9961
(& "ON) 4op10 juswpuswy fJuv] swoisny

€11/9961

LEL



SECOND SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED AND EXEMPTIONS CREATED—continued

Rates of Duty

Most
Tt F;]vopred Statisticat
em . - ation stical
Number Tariff and Statistical Items British | Australian | Canadian | (“S” Indi- | General aIJm‘t
Preferential| Agreement | Agreement | cates Also Tariff
Applies to
Switzer-
land)
Group 724
TELECOMMUNICATIONS APPARATUS
Microphones and stands therefor; loud-
speakers; audio-frequency electric ampli-
fiers:
724.921.1 Microphones and stands therefor Free 20%S 25% | No.
Loudspeakers:
724.921.2 As may be approved by the Minister and
under such conditions as he may pre-
scribe . .. Free 20%S 25% | No.
724.921.3 Other 25% 45%S 55% | No.

8¢/

9961
(& "ON) 4ap10 uswpuswy fJup] swoisnr

£11/9961



724.921.4

724.921.5

724.921.8

724.921.9

Audio-frequency electric amplifiers:
As may be determined by the Minister . .

Other .. .. ..

Sound amplifier sets comprising combina-

tions of goods of items 724.921.1 to
724.921.5:

As may be approved by the Minister and
under such conditions as he may pre-
scribe . .. ..

Other

25% | .. | 45%S |
as the Minister may in any case direct
Free . .. 209,S
Free 20%S
25% 45%S

Such rate of duty not exceeding

55%
25%,

25%,
55%

No.

No.
No.

9961
(g "oN) 4oprp swpuswy [Juvy swoisnn

€11/9961

65L
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THIRD SCHEDULE
AMENDMENTS TO THE NOTES AND HEADINGS TO THE TARIFF

Portion of Tariff Amendments
Division 05 .. .. | By omitting from note 2 the words “075.100.4
or”.
Section 5 .. .. | By omitting from note 2 (as substituted by the

Third Schedule to the Customs Tariff

Amendment Order (No. 3) 1965) the words

“items 533.320.1 to 533.322.4”, and sub-

stituting the words “items 533.320.1 to

533.322.6™.

Group 513 .. .. | By omitting from paragraph (f) of note 3 the

words “(item 533.100.2)”, and substituting

the words “(item 533.102.0)”.

Group 514 .. .. | By omitting from paragraph (f) of note 3 the

words “(items 533.100.2)”’, and substituting

the words “(item 533.102.0)”.

Division 53 .. .. | By omitting from paragraph (b) of note 1
the words “(item 533.100.2)”°, and sub-
stituting the words “(item 533.102.0)”.

By omitting from note 3 (as amended by the
Third Schedule to the Customs Tariff
Amendment Order (No. 4) 1964) the words
“Items 531.010.1 to 531.010.9, 531.020.0,
and 533.100.1 to 533.100.9”, and sub-
stituting the words “Items 531.010.1 to
531.010.9, 531.020.0, and 533.101.1 to
533.101.9™.

Group 632 .. .. | By omitting from note 2 the words “provided

that all the parts” and substituting the

words “provided that the parts”.

Division 65 .. .. | By omitting from paragraph (a) of note 1 (as
amended by the Third Schedule to the
Customs Tariff Amendment Order (No.4)
1964) the words “goods of a kind falling
within Groups 651 to 653 (except woven
pile and chenille fabrics, and knitted or
crocheted fabrics of items 653.703.1 to
653.705.9) and containing two or more
textile materials, and substituting the
words “goods classifiable in any heading
in Groups 651 to 653 (except knitted or
crocheted fabrics of items 653.703.1 to
653.705.9) and of a mixture of two or more
different textile materials™,

By omitting from note 3 (as substituted by the
Third Schedule to the Customs Acts Amend-

" ment Act 1965) the words “items 653.810.1

to 653.811.0”, in both places where they

occur, and substituting in each case the

words “items 653.810.1 to 653.812.9”.




1966/113 Customs Tariff Amendment Order (No, 3) 741

1966

THIRD SCHEDULE—continued

AMENDMENTS TO THE NOTES AND HEADINGS TO THE TARIFF—continued

Portion of Tariff

Amendments

Group 654 ..

Group 655 ..

Group 656 .

Group 657 ..

Group 663 ..

By omitting from note 6 (as added by the
Third Schedule to the Customs Tariff
Amendment Order 1962 and amended by
the Third Schedule to the Customs Acts
Amendment Act 1964) the words “(items
653.810.1 to 653.811.0, 664.940.4, and
664.940.5)”, and substituting the words
“(items 653.810.1 to 653.812.9, 664.940.4,
and 664.940.5)”.

By omitting from note 2 (as amended by the
Third Schedule to the Customs Acts Amend-
ment Act 1964) the words “(except items
653.810.1 to 653.811.0)”, and substituting the
words “(exceptitems 653.810.1t0 653.812.9).

By omitting from note 3 the words “Items
655.430.1 to 655.430.9”, and substituting the
words “Items 655.431.1 to 655.431.9”.

By omitting from note 4 the words “items
655.450.1 to 655.450.9”, and substituting the
words “items 655.451.1. to 655.454.9”.

By omitting from note 9 (as added by the Third
Schedule to the Customs Tariff Amendment
Order 1962 and amended by the Third
Schedule to the Customs Acts Amendment
Act 1964) the words “(items 653.810.1 to
653.811.0, 664.940.4, and 664.940.5)”, and
substituting the words “(items 653.810.1 to
653.812.9, 664.940.4, and 664.940.5)”.

By omitting from note 5 (as added by the Third
Schedule to the Customs Tariff Amendment
Order 1962 and amended by the Third
Schedule to the Customs Acts Amendment
Act 1964) the words “(items 653.810.1 to
653.811.0, 664.940.4, and 664.940.5)”, and
substituting the words “(items 653.810.1 to
653.812.9, 664.940.4, and 664.940.5)”.

By omitting from note 4 (as added by the Third
Schedule to the Customs Tariff Amendment
Order 1962 and amended by the Third
Schedule to the Customs Acts Amendment
Act 1964) the words “(items 653.810.1 to
653.811.0, 664.940.4, and 664.940.5)”, and
substituting the words “(items 653.810.1 to
653.812.9, 664.940.4, and 664.940.5).

By omitting from paragraph (a) of note 1 the
words “(item 861.710.9)”, and substituting
the words “(item 861.711.9)”.
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THIRD SCHEDULE—continued
AMENDMENTS TO THE NOTES AND HEADINGS TO THE TARIFF—continued

Portion of Tariff

Amendments

Group 664 ..

Group 821 ..

Group 842 ..

Group 851 ..

Group 897 .

Group 899 ..

By omitting paragaph (b) of note 1 (as sub-
stituted by the Third Schedule to the Customs
Acts Amendment Act 1964), and substituting
the following paragraph:

“(b) Fabrics of glass fibre (items 653.810.1
to 653.812.9).”

By omitting paragraph (d) of note 1, and sub-
stituting the following paragraph:

“(d) Parts of general use as defined in
interpretative rule 7, of base metal;
and safes falling within item
698.200.0;”.

By omitting from paragraph (g) of note 1 the
words “(item 861.710.9), and substituting
the words “(item 861.711.9).

By omitting paragraph (h) of note 1, and sub-
stituting the following paragraph:

“(h) Goods falling within Group 864 (for
example, clocks and clock cases);”.

By omitting paragraphs (b) and (c) of note 1,
and substituting the following paragraphs:

“(b) Articles falling within Group 851 or
item 612.300.0;

“(c) Headgear or parts thereof falling
within Subgroup IV of Group 841;
or

“(d) Toys, games, or sports requisites of
Group 89%4.”

By omitting from paragraph (a) of note 4 (as
added by the Third Schedule to the Customs
Acts Amendment Act 1964) the words “17-4
centimetres”, and substituting the words
“17-6 centimetres”’; and by omitting from
paragraph (b) of the same note the words
€22:5 centimetres”, and substituting the
words “22-7 centimetres”.

By omitting from paragraph (c) of note 3 (as
substituted by the Third Schedule to the
Customs Tariff Amendment Order (No. 4)
1963 and amended by the Third Schedule to
the Customs Acts Amendment Act 1964) the
words “(except items 651.800.0 and 653.810.1
to 653.811.0)”, and substituting the words
“(except items 651.800.0 and 653.810.1 to
653.812.9)”.

By omitting from paragraph (a) of note 5 the
words “item 861.710.9”°, and substituting the
words “item 861.711.9”,
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THIRD SCHEDULE—continued
AMENDMENTS TO THE NOTES AND HEADINGS TO THE TARIFF—continued

Portion of Tariff Amendments

Section 9 .. .. | By omitting the subheading “Cartridges:”
above item 951.060.3 (as added by the
Second Schedule to the Customs Tariff
Amendment Order (No. 4) 1964), and sub-
stituting the following subheading:

“Cartridges, shot or ball:”

Con. Regs.—3a



FOURTH SCHEDULE—PORTIONS OF TARIFF SUSPENDED (AS FROM COMMENCEMENT OF PART II OF

DECIMAL CURRENCY ACT 1964)
PART I
THE STANDARD TARIFF

Ttem
Number

Tariff and Statistical Items

Rates of Duty

British
Preferential

Australian

Most
Favoured
Nation
Canadian ' ('S Indi-

Agreement | Agreement cates Also

Applies to
Switzer-
land)

General
Tariff

Statistical
Unit

Group 048

CEREAL PREPARATIONS INCLUDING PREPARATIONS FROM FLOUR AND STARCH
OF FRUITS AND VEGETABLES

048.110.2

Worked cereal grains (for example, rolled,
flaked, polished, pearled or kibbled, but
not further prepared), except husked,
glazed, polished or broken rice and cereal
groats and cereal meal; germ of cereal,
whole rolled, flaked or ground:

Rolled oats .. .. per cental

4s. 2d.

2s. 6d.

7s. 8d.

centals

9961
Pyl

(g "oN) 4apiQ wswpuswy [JuvJ swosnn

£11/9961



Vg

048.110.3 Oats (other than rolled oats) and oats mixed |
with other grains .. per cental | 4s.2d. | 2s. 6d. - 7s. 8d. | centals
048.110.4 Pearled barley .. per cental | 6s. 3d. ‘ 8s. 4d. | centals
Group 533

PIGMENTS, PAINTS, VARNISHES, AND RELATED MATERIALS

533.101.5

Colouring matter n.e.i.; inorganic products of
a kind used as luminophores:
Colouring matter:
Laundry blue other than that of item
533.322.3 - .. perlb 1d. .. .. .. 2d.

9961
(¢ "oN) 4oprp wowpuswy fJupJ suwony)

£11/9961

S¥L



FIFTH SCHEDULE—SUBSTITUTED PROVISIONS OF TARIFF (AS FROM COMMENCEMENT OF PART II OF

DECIMAL CURRENCY ACT 1964)
PART I
THE STANDARD TARIFF

Item
Numbe:

Tariff and Statistical Ttems

Rates of Duty

British
Preferential

Australian
Agreement

Canadian
Agreement

Most
Favoured
Nation
(“*S” Indi-
cates Also
Applies to
Switzer-
tand)

General
Tariff

Statistical
Unit

CEREAL PREPARATIONS INCLUDING PREPARATIONS FROM FLOUR AND STARCH

Group 048

OF FRUITS AND VEGETABLES

048.110.2

Worked cereal grains (for example, rolled,
flaked, polished, pearled or kibbled, but
not further prepared), except husked,
glazed, polished or broken rice and cereal
groats and cereal meal; germ of cereal,
whole, rolled, flaked or ground:

Rolled oats .. .. per cental

41c

25¢

76¢c

centals

9961
9¥L

(& "ON) 4opiQ ruswpuowy fJupJ swopny

£11/9961



048.110.3 Oats (other than rolled oats) and oats mixed ]
with other grains .. per cental 41c 25¢ .. .. 76¢c centals
048.110.4 Pearled barley .. per cental 62¢ .. } 83c l centals
Group 533
PIGMENTS, PAINTS, VARNISHES, AND RELATED MATERIALS
Colouring matter n.e.i.; inorganic products of
a kind used as luminophores:
Colouring matter:
533.101.5 Laundry blue other than that of item

533.322.3 .. per 100 Ib 83c . .. .. 166c | Ib

T. J. SHERRARD,
Clerk of the Executive Council.

9961
¢11/9961

(¢ "OoN) 4api0 uswpuswy [JuvJ swoisny)

L¥L
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EXPLANATORY NOTE
This note is not part of the order, but is intended to indicate its general effect.

This order corrects errors and anomalies in the Customs Tariff, and makes further
provision to bring it into line with the Brussels Tariff nomenclature and with rulings
of the Customs Co-operation Council. It does not provide for any increases in duty.

Subject to clause 5, the order comes into force on 1 July 1966.

Clause 2 suspends the portions of the Tariff set out in the First Schedule.

Clause 3 substitutes the items, rates, and exemptions set out in the Second Schedule.

Clause 4 makes corrections in certain notes and a subheading in the Tariff, the amend-
ments being shown in the Third Schedule.

Clause 5 operates from the commencement of Part Il of the Decimal Currency Act
1964. 1t sets out the decimal currency rates for the items shown in the Fifth Schedule.

Clauses 6 and 7 consequentially revoke earlier amendments.

Clause 8 applies the order to Niue.,

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936.
Date of notification in Gazette: 30 June 1966
These regulations are administered in the Customs Department.



